

No. 20-50793

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

MI FAMILIA VOTA; TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP; GUADALUPE  
TORRES,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF TEXAS;

RUTH HUGHS, TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

KYLE D. HAWKINS  
Solicitor General

JEFFREY C. MATEER  
First Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW H. FREDERICK  
Deputy Solicitor General

RYAN L. BANGERT  
Deputy First Assistant  
Attorney General

WILLIAM T. THOMPSON  
Special Counsel  
Will.Thompson@oag.texas.gov

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

Counsel for Defendants-Appellees

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons.....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Texas’s Response to the Pandemic .....	3
II. Plaintiffs’ Suit.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument .....	8
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Present Nonjusticiable Political Questions. ....	8
A. Under <i>Rucho</i> , Federal Courts Cannot Decide the Acceptable Level of Risk, Much Less How Best to Reduce It. ....	9
B. Unlike Typical Voting-Rights Cases, This Case Necessarily Implicates Public-Health Strategy and Policy Tradeoffs.....	10
C. Plaintiffs Propose Using Legal Standards That Do Not Apply. ....	16
II. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Article III Standing.....	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Standing for Each Challenged Law. ....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Alleged Injuries Are Speculative, Generalized Grievances. ....	23
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Associational or Organizational Standing.....	26
1. The NAACP Has Not Alleged Associational Standing.....	26
2. Plaintiffs’ Diversions of Resources Cannot Support Standing .....	28
III. Sovereign Immunity Bars Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	32

A. The Governor Is Immune. .... 33  
B. The Secretary Is Also Immune. .... 36  
Conclusion ..... 39  
Certificate of Service..... 40  
Certificate of Compliance ..... 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018) .....	3
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 954 F.3d 772 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	3
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 956 F.3d 696 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	34
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984) .....	25
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	17, 18
<i>In re Apple iPhone Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-6714, 2013 WL 4425720 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2013) .....	30
<i>Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011) .....	32
<i>Ass’n for Retarded Citizens of Dall. v. Dall. Cty. Mental Health &amp; Mental Retardation Ctr. Bd. of Trs.</i> , 19 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962) .....	8, 13
<i>Bullock v. Calvert</i> , 480 S.W.2d 367 (Tex. 1972) .....	38
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992) .....	3, 17, 18

*City of Austin v. Paxton*,  
943 F.3d 993 (5th Cir. 2019) .....32, 34

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 24

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
568 U.S. 398 (2013).....23, 24, 25, 29

*Coalition for Good Governance v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 1:20-cv-1677, 2020 WL 2509092 (N.D. Ga. May 14, 2020)..... *passim*

*Comcast Corp. v. Nat’l Ass’n of African Am.-Owned Media*,  
140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020) ..... 28

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) (Scalia, J., concurring in the judgment) .....17

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. EPA*,  
937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019) .....14, 26

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno*,  
547 U.S. 332 (2006) .....19

*In re Deepwater Horizon*,  
739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 28

*Dep’t of Commerce v. New York*,  
139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)..... 10

*Disability Rights Wis., Inc. v. Walworth Cty. Bd. of Supervisors*,  
522 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 27

*Draper v. Healey*,  
827 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2016) (Souter, J.)..... 27

*Fair Elections Ohio v. Husted*,  
770 F.3d 456 (6th Cir. 2014) .....31

*Gahagan v. USCIS*,  
911 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 28, 32

*In re Gee*,  
 941 F.3d 153 (5th Cir. 2019) (per curiam) .....19, 20, 22

*Hancock Cty. Bd. of Sup’rs v. Ruhr*,  
 487 F. App’x 189 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 27, 28

*Harris v. McRae*,  
 448 U.S. 297 (1980) ..... 18

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
 No. 19-14552, 2020 WL 5289377 (11th Cir. Sept. 3, 2020) .....14, 17, 35

*La Asociacion de Trabajadores de Lake Forest v. City of Lake Forest*,  
 624 F.3d 1083 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 29, 31

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
 337 U.S. 682 (1949)..... 35

*Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.*,  
 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 30

*Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith*,  
 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 20

*Lewis v. Casey*,  
 518 U.S. 343 (1996) .....19

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 22, 24, 26

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 8

*Miller v. Hughs*,  
 No. 1:19-cv-1071, 2020 WL 4187911 (W.D. Tex. July 10, 2020)..... 10, 17, 27

*Morris v. Livingston*,  
 739 F.3d 740 (5th Cir. 2014) ..... 34

*NAACP v. City of Kyle*,  
 626 F.3d 233 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 26, 31

*Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States*,  
68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) .....31

*OCA-Greater Houston v. Texas*,  
867 F.3d 604 (5th Cir. 2017) .....31

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey*,  
505 U.S. 833 (1992)..... 18

*Rucho v. Common Cause*,  
139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019)..... 8, 9

*Salmon v. Lamb*,  
616 S.W.2d 296 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1981, no writ.)..... 3

*Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida*,  
517 U.S. 44 (1996) ..... 33

*Sierra Club v. Morton*,  
405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... 29

*In re State*,  
602 S.W.3d 549 (Tex. 2020) ..... 38

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
523 U.S. 83 (1998)..... 32

*Stringer v. Whitley*,  
942 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 22, 23, 25, 31

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
555 U.S. 488 (2009) ..... 26, 27

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
961 F.3d 389 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 15, 16, 34

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott*,  
No. 20-50407, 2020 WL 5422917 (5th Cir. Sept. 10, 2020)..... 15, 34, 36

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 —F.3d—, No. 20-50667, 2020 WL 5406369 (5th Cir. Sept. 9,  
 2020) (per curiam)..... 36

*Tex. Democratic Party v. Hughs*,  
 No. 20-50683 (5th Cir.) ..... 21

*Thiebaut v. Colo. Springs Utilities*,  
 455 F. App’x 795 (10th Cir. 2011)..... 32

*United Tribe of Shawnee Indians v. United States*,  
 253 F.3d 543 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 35

*Va. Office for Prot. & Advocacy v. Stewart*,  
 563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 33

*Vann v. Kempthorne*,  
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 35

*We Are Am./Somos Am., Coal. of Ariz. v. Maricopa Cty. Bd. of  
 Supervisors*,  
 809 F. Supp. 2d 1084 (D. Ariz. 2011)..... 32

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... *passim*

*Zapata v. Smith*,  
 437 F.2d 1024 (5th Cir. 1971) ..... 35, 37

*Zimmerman v. City of Austin*,  
 881 F.3d 378 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 29, 31

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules**

U.S. Const. amend. X ..... 3

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1 ..... 3, 14

28 U.S.C.  
 § 1291..... 2  
 § 1343(3) ..... 2  
 § 2107(a) ..... 2

Tex. Elec. Code  
 § 64.009 ..... 38  
 § 82.002(a) ..... 38  
 § 82.003 .....15  
 § 85.062 ..... 21

Tex. Gov’t Code  
 § 418.012..... 36  
 § 418.014..... 36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1) ..... 30

**Other Authorities**

Aaron-Andrew P. Bruhl, *One Good Plaintiff Is Not Enough*, 67 Duke  
 L.J. 481 (2017)..... 32

Executive Order GA-29, (July 2, 2020 2:30 p.m.), <https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/govdocs/Greg%20Abbott/2020/GA-29.pdf>..... 38

Executive Order GA-30 (Sept. 17, 2020 11:30 a.m.), <https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/govdocs/Greg%20Abbott/2020/GA-30.pdf>..... 4

Executive Order GA-31 (Sept. 17, 2020 11:30 a.m.), <https://lrl.texas.gov/scanned/govdocs/Greg%20Abbott/2020/GA-31.pdf> ..... 4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (July 27, 2020 2:00 p.m.) ..... 4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 16, 2020 7:30 p.m.)..... 4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 18, 2020 10:00 a.m.)..... 4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (Mar. 20, 2020 6:35 p.m.) ..... 4

Tex. Gov. Proclamation (May 11, 2020 5:30 p.m.) ..... 4

Texas Secretary of State, COVID-19 Resources for Election Officials,  
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/covid/index.shtml> ..... 4

Texas Secretary of State, Election Advisory No. 2020-19 (June 18,  
2020), <https://www.sos.texas.gov/elections/laws/advisory2020-19.shtml>..... 5

Texas Secretary of State, Health Protocols for Voters & Health  
Protocols for Elections, <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/forms/health-protocols-for-voters.pdf>..... 4

Texas Secretary of State, Secretary Of State’s Office Releases  
Guidance On Recommended Health Protocols For Texas Election  
Officials And Voters (May 26, 2020), <https://www.sos.state.tx.us/about/newsreleases/2020/052620.shtml> ..... 5

Wisconsin Secretary of State, Canvass Results for 2020 Spring  
Election and Presidential Preference Vote (May 4, 2020), <https://elections.wi.gov/sites/elections.wi.gov/files/Canvass%20Results%20Summary%20spring%20election%20all%20contests%204%207%202020.pdf>..... 25
